



Elder Abuse and Exploitation Awareness

One in Four Elders in the US will experience abuse or exploitation

Know the facts

#Justice4ed #poisoned4money

If it can happen to my father, it can happen to yours.

Never in a million years would I have ever believed this could happen.

To: Florida Elder Abuse

Wed, Jul 16, 8:32 AM

Good morning. This is Kathy sanders. My father is back in the hospital. I am requesting a amiodarone level/ toxicology to be ran on him. If you want to know why please call me. This is very important. And I expect follow up. Thank you

Ed Johnson is his name

Hospital Record July 2014:

One week to our father's passing he was hospitalized with diagnosis of cardiotonic poisoning. They had NO idea or record that he would have AMIODARONE (A drug used to treat atrial fibrillation) in his system. He was being treated with other drugs for his atrial fibrillation.

OASIS-C Addendum Page | Kinnser Software

Post Hospital Order 07/17/2014 (144899203)

Johnson, Edward (1360)

In Addition to CMS 485 Episode: 06/17/14 - 08/15/14

Resumption of Care Date 07/17/2014

Nirvana Home Health Care 700 Sterthaus Dr. Ormond Beach, FL 32174 (386) 677-7006

Medication-Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed GlyEURIDE Oral 5 MG 2 Tab(s) daily (M) Atenolol Oral 25 MG one Tab(s) daily (M) Cyanocobalamin oral 1000 McG one Tab(s) daily (M) Eartab Oral 7.5-500 MG one Tab(s) every 6 hours every 6 hours if needed for the contribution of the tab(s) every 6 hours every 6 hours if needed for Levethyroxine Sodium Oral 25 MCG one Tab(s) daily (M) Bydrachlorothiatido Oral 25 MCG one Tab(s) daily (M) Bydrachlorothiatido Oral 25 MCG one Tab(s) daily (M) DME/Supplies DME Bedside Commode Cane Cane Cievated Toilet Seat Complies DACOMER Bedside Commode Orders Dorgen Cievated Toilet Seat Complies Supplies Complies Continued Corders for Discipline and Treatments The attached Face to Fate document is an addendum to this Plan of Cara. Complied Complied Complied Complied Complied Complied Complied Continued Continued Continued Continued Complied Complied Continued Complied Complie			
Surgical Diagnosis c. (M1010) List each Impatient Diagnosis and ICD-9-C M code at the level of highest specific inpatient facility Diagnosis: Impatient Facility Diagnosis: a. Potsoning-cardiotonics b. Syncope and collapse c. thill we cmp nt at unentr d Psymber opil V/o int epi e. Atrisi fibritilation f. Cardiotonic f. (M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Secondary Diagnosis: (M102b) Secondary Diagnosis: (M102			
inpalient stay within the last 14 days (no E-codes or V-codes) Inpalient Facility Diagnosis a. Foisoning-cardiotonics b Syncope and collapse c. Littl wo cap nt at uncert d Psymptr opil w/o int epi from ho-Poisoning- e. Atrial fibrillation f. (Mi020a) Primary Diagnosis: Medication-Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed GlyBURIDE Oral 5 MG 2 Tablal daily (II) Atenolol Oral 2 MG for 100 MCG one Tablal daily (II) Cynnocodalan 7 1-5-30 MG one Tablal daily (II) Atenolol Oral 2 MG for 100 MCG one Tablal daily (II) Cynnocodalan 7 1-5-30 MG one Tablal (II) Cynnocodalan (II) Cynnocodalan 7 1-5-30 MG one Tablal (II) Cynnocodalan (II) Cynno	Date: Oale:	// // //	
inpalient stay within the last 14 days (no E-codes or V-codes) Inpalient Facility Diagnosis a. Poisoning-cardiotonics b Syncope and collapse c. thill we cap not at uncert d Psymbor opil w/o inc epi e. Atrial fibrillation f. (M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: Medication-Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed GlyBURIDE Oral 5 MG 2 Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 2 Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 2 Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG 100 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcol Oral 22 NG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcoloration Oral 23 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcoloration Oral 25 MCG one Tablal daily (M) Renolcoloration Ora	ity for only those con	ditions treated during an	
d Psymotr opil w/o int epi from ho-Poisoning- e. Atrial fibrillation f. (M1020s) Primary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Secondary Diagnosis: (M102b) Secondary Diagn			
Cardiotonic (M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Secondary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Dia			
(M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Secondary Diagnosis: (M1022b)			
DME Separation Cane		tions from hospital nd in toxic levels in	sho
ABDs Dramage Bag Dressing Supplies Duodem VE Gauzo Pads Dressing Supplies Duodem VE Gauzo Pads Deedles Deedles Dressing Supplies Duodem VE Gauzo Pads Deedles	rab Bars /alker	✓ Hospital Bed ☐ Wheelchair	
The attached Face to Face document is an addendum to this Plan of Cara. Dignature below demotes acceptance of all pages. SN Frequency: lwl, lwl, lwl, lwl. ET Frequency: lwl offective week of 7/17/2014. Hom/Hound Status: Requires max assistance/taxing offert to leave (Continu Goals/Rehabilitation Potential/Discharge Plans Patient/Caregiver will verbalize understanding of disease process of Sync Fatient/Caregiver will verbalize understanding and demonstrate compliance weeks. (Continued) Updated Frequencies for Skilled and Non-Skilled Services SN: lwl, 2wl, lw2 OT: MSW: Signature & Title: (Marks, Michele) Date	hux/Underpads xam Gloves rigation Solution robe Covers	✓ Diabetic Supplies ☐ Foley Catheter ☐ Kerlix Rolls ☐ Sharps Container	×
Signature & Title: (Marks, Michele) Date	one. Dishpres and		
Signature of rice. (marks, microso)			-
Digitally Signed by Michele Marks , RN, COS-C DON 07/16/2014			
Physician's Name Andrew Feldman Andrew Feldman Physician's Address 600 N. Stone Street DELAND FL. 32720- PT NUM FL. 32720	(386) 736-4912 (386) 738-0016		
Physician Signature: Date		240	

Florida Death Record & Statement from physician

Report from physician stating he would have never signed death record if he had known my father had toxic levels of a drug not prescribed that he had a history of being allergic to in his body

Andrew C Feldman

FLORIDA DEATH RECORD

Fax Attestation



		31 7	VDE 4	PDINIT	r
Confidential and Time Sensiti					
Tracking Number: 2014108630	Date & Time Sent	· ·		1:58 AM	Yer, 1
TO (Certifying Physician): ANDREW C FELDMAN OS4		phone no		00070400	
FROM (Funeral Facility): LANKFORD FUNERAL HOM		phone nu	.,	38673422	
To certify the cause of death, complete medical & dis Then PRINT name & license number, SIGN & DATE For information about completing the cause	at bottom of page, and i	FAX to Vit	al Statis Italstatis	tics at 1-8 ticsonline.	55-323-5555. com
DECEDENT'S NAME (First, Middle, Last, Surm)			SEX	July 24, 20	2
EDWARD W JOHNSON JR AGE AT DEATH DATE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMB	ER COUNTY OF DEATH		CE OF DEAT	н	
077 YEARS January 20, 1937 400-46-5281	VOLUSIA	TOWN OR LO	CEDENT'		2P CODE OF DEATH
FACILITY NAME (If not institution, give street and number) 2638 FLOWING WELL ROAD		LAND			32720 OF DISPOSITION
NAME AND LICENSE NUMBER OF FUNERAL FACILITY LANKFORD FUNERAL HOME F040329 F040329				CREM	ATION
The Medical Examiner is charged by s. 406.11, F.S., to investigate Ensure the Cause of Death Indicates the principal diagnosis and	te all deaths where the rem any pertinent underlying or	nains are to anditions.	be crema	ted, donated	d or burled at see.
	ETE MEDICAL ITEMS BELOW				
Section 382,008 F.S.	VAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN (==	
of the cause of death Negral	following are under the jurisdiction Accuent Succes	Hombics	Pending I	investigation	eported to their office: Could not be secondined
41. CAUSE OF DEATH - PART) Efter the cheln of events - diseases, fruites, or customark respiratory ereat, or ve	emplications - that directly caused the manipular (territation without chow	ne death. DO N ling the etiolog	:OT enterter :Y.	minal events DO NOT	Approximate interval: Onset to Death
DAMEDIATE CAUSE (Final disease or condition resulting in death) Presumed	Muggordial	Infor	ution		
Sequentially list conditions	/ Die to for 25 a consequenc	: • 0():			
if any, leading to the cause listed on line a. Enter the LINDERLYING CAUSE LAST	Due to Jeras a consequenc	ce ef):			
(disease or injury that inklated the eventure suiting in death)	Que le (oras a censequen	ce ell:			
				20	
PART B. Enter other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the	e underlying cause given in PART I.	-			
428. WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED? Yes No 425, WERE AUT	TOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE TO C				Yes No
436. IF SURGERY MENTIONED IN PART I OR II, ENTER REASON FOR SURGERY	435, DATE OF SURGERY (Mc., (Day, Yr.) 44.	DID TOBAC: Yes		SHTABO OT BIUBI
45. IF FEMALE: You, pregnant within	n past year (Select one below)	-	21		
Not prognant within past year Linknown If prognant within past year Prognant et ti	nesonact within	d time of death. In 1 to 42 days o	el deeth	pregnant 43	et time of death, but days to 1 year betare death
the state of the s	a udahar immadista or dalaye	d, directly cal	use or contr	ibute to the d	eath?YesNo
If yes, the death must be reported to the medical examiner office immedia	zieły, sz rechilied nitoer z 400°;	مر 1 من المراه	1911 SEEN SAN SAN	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Certifying Physician - To the best of my knowledge, death occurred a	the time, date and place, and	due to the	:ause(s) ar	nd manner st	ated.
	CERTIFIER'S NAME (Type of	r Pring Feldm		LICENSE N	UNBER (of Certifier)
	ITNORIN C		עיו בהון		NED (mm/dd/yyy)
	(Signature and Title of Certifier)	//		271 5 319	
	* ((Ru	-	-7/28/3014
01004.13.48a18	CED FAMILY MEDICINE	I. fax to	Vital St	atistics a	1 1-855-323-6655

800 Jan 4012



Advanced Family Medicine Hours By Appointment

Andrew C Feldman DO Board Certified Family Physician

800 North Stone Street Deland, FL 32720 (386)736-4912

July 7, 2016

RE: Edward Johnson DOB: 01/20/1937

To Whom It May Concern,

Mr. Edward Johnson was a former patient of mine that passed away on July 24, 2014. At that time I listed the cause of death as presumed myocardial infarction.

The autopsy report done by Dr. William R. Anderson on August 2, 2014 showed that Mr. Johnson had toxic levels of the drug amiodarone in his system. Amiodarone was not a medication prescribed by me, and it is listed in his chart as a medication that he is allergic to.

Given these facts, I would have never signed the death certificate using a natural cause diagnosis had I known that Mr. Edward Johnson had toxic levels of amiodarone in his system.

If you have any further questions, please contact my office to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

Andrew C. Feldman DO

Volusia County Sheriff's Office Incident Report and Death Investigation Report

Note ALL prescriptions were collected on siteAmiodarone was NOT collected

She also tells detectives per their documentation that she was his girlfriend and lived on premises for several years. This information is false. She had lived on property for several months.

When she first met my father she told him she was an RN. Review of Florida Board of Nursing did not show her listed or ever listed as an RN She tells police on site she is his medical caregiver.

VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Г	Junenie	Γ	Hate Crime					INCII	DENT F	REPORT	•				1	oʻ 5	bager
	Cans	Ī	Elderly Abu	se / Exploration					Confidentia	il.	District 02	Agency Re 1400201		ber			
	Domestic Vi		OR			ency ORI					Zone #	,		Talephone Hai	ndied	1 Yes	la .
	Endengured	-	Time (- 4.5 · Vano	FL	0640000		Amved (m	NIA Turne	Completed (m.	24 Nature	of Cati (Report	Tunel	Call? (T.H C.)		2 No	2
	Reported Day	Date 07-24-2		233	•	A driver A	2345	with the feet	1111	Complete (III	7		Person				
	Thursday Incident Type	3. Misder	neanor 5	Ordinance	Incident D	ay D	ate	T	ime (mil.)	Day	Da Da		Time (6		Contract D	uring: U - Unknown	. 1
	1 Felony 2 Traffic Felony	4 Traffic Wisde	meanor	Other	From Thurse	day 0	7-24-20		30	TO				N-	Night		N_
DATA	Offerise #1	Type Stat	ule Violation Nu	uniter				Descript	on							Attempted Committed	
à		Stat	ute violation Nu	mber				Descript	on							Attempted	1
EVENT	Incident Location	1 (Sumet Apr)	Vacantsme)						City	,			·	Zıp	JC.	Committed	
M	2638 FLOW!	NG WELL R	OAD						DE	ADN				32720			
-	Business Name	Area Identifie	!	# Prem		Orug Reia 0 N/A 1	Yes		hal Related /A 1 Yes		ntry Attempted	Arson-Inh 1 Occupi	ed 3	Abandoned	['	Arson-Attemp 1 Yes	
	Laurence Lung	Location Typ	m Contina			2	No 0		2 No 0	2. No		2 Unocci	pied			2 No	
	Location Type	C1.Residenc	e-Singre 05	Convenience S Gas Station		pemarke pt/Discou			luFinancial Ins		n'UPublic Bldg hool/University	21.Airport 22 Bus/Rail Te	erminal	25 Parking Lot 26 Highway/Ro			or Vehicle er Mabile
	01	C3 Residenc	#/Other 07.	Liquor Sales	11 S	pecialty St	are		striat/Mig	19.Ja	l'Prison tarous Bido	23 Constructo 24 Other Struct	on Site	27 Part/Wood	lands/Fie		nown
-	V/W Code	04.Hotel(Mot	Victim/Subject			us Store/ ess/Phore		10.5132	202	Race		Sex	Reside	иси Тура	R	esidence Sta	
		i-Next of Kin 2-Other	D: N/A 1 Juvenile	4 Business 5 Governme	71 C C	zsmass/Wi eli		Message Next of Kir	P. Pager n S. School		D-Onental/Asian U-Unknown	M-Male F-Female	0. NA 1 City	3 Flonda 4 Oul-of-S	tate 7	N/A Full Year	
S	R Reporting Per		2 L E Officer 3 Adult	6 Church 9. Other	нн		0	Other	V Vacan			U-Unknown	2 Cou	٠,	3	Par. Year Non-Reside	
CODES	Means of Attack	O.Othe	r Cangerous	Extent 00 N/A	of Injury	Laceration	n.	OB P	oss, internal in	iury D9 Abi	asions/Bruises	Domestic		Victim R S-Spouse		hip to Offende ibling	Z-Other
0	K-Knife/Cutting				shet 04	Unconsci Poss Brok	ou#	07 L	ose of Teeth	10.Na	Visible Injury er Serious Injury	1 Yes 2. No		P-Parent C-Child		ther Family o-Habitant	
	Offense Indicat		VV Code	V Type		Call (for V				Name (Las			(First)			(Middle)
SS	1 #1 3 Bot 2 #2	_ V	1	3						JOHNSO			DWAR		lence Ph	٧	ν
밀	Address (Street, 2638 FLOWII		CAD						Crty DEI	LAND	State FL	Z:p 327	20) 717-9		
₹	Business/School			umber)	<u> </u>	City		į	State	Zφ		Address	ype t	dusiness/School	vOther P	hone P	hone Type
≦	Other Contact inf	o (Time Avada	ble Interpreter	ele 3				Sync	psis of Involve	meni							
VICTIMAVITAE	Culei Collact III		200				,	DEC	EASED					T.0			
5	If Victim Type 1 2 or 3	Race	Sex M	Date of Birth 01-20-193		Age 77	Ethnich N	1	Res Type	Res Status	Means of Atta	ck Extent of	l Injury	Domestic Viol	ence	Relationship	2
	Offense Indicator	V/		V Type	Nature of			lerent from		Name (Las	VBusiness)	(First)			(Midd(e)
SS	1 #1 3 Bct 2 #2		1	3						WHOOLL	EY State	N Zio	MARYA		ence Ph	for do	
뿔	Address (Street, 2638 FLOWIN	-	DAD						Cry DEL	AND	FL	327	20		717-9		
VICTIMAVITNESS	Business/School/			umber)		City		- 5	State	Žip		Address 7	ype B	usiness/School/	Other Pt	юпв Р	nane Type
Ž	Other Contact Inf	o (Time Availa	ple_interpretor,	etc)				Syno	psis of Involve	ment						1	
달			T.	T. a		1.400	E Fibrary		IN GIRLER	Res. Status		ck Extent of	Inam	Domestic Viole	0000	Relationship	
>	If Victim Type 1_2_or 3	Race	Sex F	Date of Birth 06-04-1947	,	Age 67_	Ethnicit)	<u>'</u>	2	1	Wasting of Pales		111740 9				
	Offense Ind-cator		W Code I	V Type	Nature of	Call (for Vi	ctim, if diff	erent fron	(Incident)	Name (Las	VBusiness)		First)			(i	Middle)
SS	2. #2								City		State	Zıp		Resid	ence Ph	one	
Z	Address (Street,	Apt Number)															
3	Business/School/	Other Address	(Street, Apt. N.	umber)		City		S	ieta	Δip		Address 1	ype B	Susmess/School	(Other P	none Pi	none Type
VICTIMAVIT	Other Contact Info	o (Time Availe)	ole, Interpreter,	elc)				Syno	pais of Involve	ment							
5		10:	l eau	Date of Berth		Age	Ethnicity	<u>, </u>	Res Type	Res Status	Means of Attac	DL Extent of	Iniury	Domestic Viole	ence	Relationship	,
_	If Victim Type 1, 2, or 3	Race	Sex	Date of Date		-Me	Cirillon		1,42 (),52				,		76		
	Offense Indicator		W Code 4	V Type	Nature of	Call (for Vi	chm, if diff	erent from	incident)	Name (Las	/Business)	(F#32)			-{1	diodle)
SS	2. #2 Address (Street, A			1	<u></u>				City		State	Zip		Resid	ence Pho	one	
Ž	Voolets (paser V	Apr Number							_						A B		
VICTIMAVITNESS	Busmess/School/	Other Address	(Street Apt No	amber)	•	City		5	itale	Zip		Address T	Abe B	lusiness/School	Cineria	none Ph	one Type
₹	Other Contact lefe							Syno	psis of Involve	reni							
2		(Time Availat	interpreter.	pic j													
=						Tidon	Ethnica		Res Tune	Res Status	Means of Attac	k Extent of	Insanc	Domestic Viole	ince I	Relationship	l E
Ś	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3	(Time Availat	Sex	Blc Date of Birth		Age	Ethnicity		Res_Type	Rea, Status	Means of Attac			Domestic Viole	nce		
	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3 Offense Indicator	Race			Hature of		<u> </u>			Res. Status Name (Las			Injury First)	Domestic Viole	ince		Aiddle)
	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3 Offense Indicator 1, #1 3 Both 2, #2	Race	Sex	Date of Birth	flature of		<u> </u>		tncident)		(Business)				ince	(*	
	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3 Offense Indicator 1, #1 3, Both	Race	Sex	Date of Birth	flature of	Cail (for Va	<u> </u>	erent from	tricident)	Name (Lasi		Zip	First)	Reside	ence Pho	(A	Aidale)
	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3 Offense Indicator 1, #1 3 Both 2, #2	Race V/	Sex V Code	Date of Birth	flature of		<u> </u>	erent from	tncident)		(Business)		First)		ence Pho	(A	
	if Victim Type 1.2, or 3 Offense indicator 1.#1 3 Both 2.#2 Address (Street: A	Npt Number) Other Address	Sex W Code	Date of Birth V Type	flature of	Cail (for Va	<u> </u>	erent from	tricident)	Name (Lass	(Business)	Zip	First)	Reside	ence Pho	(A	Aidale)
/ICTIM/WITNESS	if Victim Type 1, 2, or 3 Offense Indicator 1, #1, 3, Both 2, #2 Address (Street, A Business/Schoor()	Npt Number) Other Address	Sex W Code	Date of Birth V Type	Nature of	Cail (for Va	<u> </u>	S Syna	City	Name (Lass	(Business)	Zip Address T	Ferst)	Reside	ence Pho Other Pt	(A	Aidale}

									IN	CID	ENT I	REPOI	RT (C	ONT.)				Paga	2	_ of	5 Pages
		18et Inch		Subject			C	ode	# Sub _i T	ype N	ama (Lati)			(F/M)			(Mide	Se)	Ruce	5ел	Eir	RCTI 4
	1 #1 2 #2 Onte		Beth	S Susper D-Defensi		sing Pers Height		Height	Ayei0;i		To Weight	Eye Col	or		Hair Color			Maid	en Name	1		
							Place of	Birth =	City	Cou	nty	State	Em	ployer/Othe	School				Occupat	ion		
			Streut Name									State	Zip			Addres	s Type	Phone				Phone Type
	Last	Known	Address (Sin	et Apt Nu	mber]				City							Addres	s Tyme	Phone				Phone Type
	Oth	er Addre	sa (Street, A)	number)					City			State	<i>Z.</i> :p	· 		Audies	, , , , , ,	7,000	,	120		
	Driv	ers Lico	rise State/No	mber				Social S	ecunty Num	ber			Other	ID Number							3 Туре	
SECTION	Clot	ning (De	scribe							_	60	ra/Marks/Te	tos (Typ	e/Describe)			Scans/?	Vlarics/T	ettons (Tys	ou/Describ	(B)	
	Harr	Length	/Style	i	Sein	/ Bu	ald Dis	Fa	cial Feature) f			Speed	n/Voice	Deformity	,		,	,	G	145345	
NIN	9.000	1	/ Demuar	l or Ma	tak I	Weapon	Type			/				/	H Arrest		ubject We		dy Yes j	1 T	errant Fr	ey
/ MISSING	If Se	ubject	1		Date of Eman		1	non	Caution	Reason			1		Personal I	0.44		2.	No	2.0	other Age	ncy
		Date o	f Last Contac						1		Condition			Loode	Name:			1	Dential N	arrier		
SUBJECT	(3)	Иву В	e With		Physi	cal Conditi	Off:			FARTILIE	CONGROOM					1.5	mata Aun	Inhia?		Dental F	Paced	
SUB.	SING		ncident Type Runaway		6 O-saster			oul Play Suspecte	d7		Missing I	Selore?		Fingerphn Available?		ľ	ncto Avai	HEIDIN F		Avaitable		
03	MIS	:	Parents Involuntary		Vistiin 7 Voluntary	,	4	Yes			1 Yes 2 No			1 Yes 2 No	1	- 1	Yes No		1	1 Yes 2 No		1
	<u>u</u>		Disabled Endangere	d	Adult 8 Linknows	·		2 No 3 Unkno	WT)		8 Union	wn		* '''								
		1,						(Pantes							(Signature) certif	y that i ha	ve repor	rted the ab	ave penu	ពងទេ៩៣	នេះកេច្ច
	A-11			ency has m Subject	y permission to	onter this		a statev	# Subj T	ype N	lame (Last)	!		(First)			(fullet)	die)	Race	Sex	Eth	ricity
	1 #1 2 #2		Both	S-Suspe D-Defer	ed V-Vic	im ssing Peri	an)						10.0		T Hair Color	,		Maic	en Name			
		e of Birti	1	Ape	To Age	Height	1	Heighl	Waign		To Weigh	Eye Co			<u> </u>					tina		
	Nici	chame i	Street Name	<u> </u>			Place 3	d Bidh	City	Cou	unty	State 1	Er	nplayer/Oth	er/School				Occupa	NOT:		
	Las	t Known	Address (St	eet, Apt No	amber)				City	:0		State	24	p		Addres	ка Тура	Phon	•			Phone Type
	Ċth	er Addri	ss (Street, A	pt Number)				City			State	Žų	p	·	Addre	as Type	Phon	4			Phone Type
z	Dina	pri Lici	mse State/No	mber			- 1	Social S	ecurity Nur	niser			Othe	r ID Number		<u> </u>				- 0	D Type	
ECTION											Sc	ara/Marks/Ta	rtops (Ty	pe/Describe)		Scara	Marks/1	Fettous (Ty	pe/Deschi	pe)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SEC	12.27	llang (Di	1			1	uild	1	/ scial Feature				Speed	zvVoice	Detormity					-	Glasses	
	Maar	Length	/Style	1	Skiri		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			1				1	Defr Commission	/	Subject W	us Altes	/ Mdy		arrant Fo	
/ MISSING	If S	ubject:	Demea:	nor M.	ask	Weapon	Туре /		1	1	1		1		If Arres	26.00	n Custody Drugs / Al	2	Yes No	2.0	This Age Other Ag	ncy ancy
/ W	100	Date	Last Conta	EI	Date of Eman	cipation	Ca	noon	Caution	Reason	1					718043	Didgit?		I Florence h			
ECT		May E	e With		Phys	ical Condi	POT			Menta	il Condition			Docto	or Name				Dentist N			
SUBJE	SSING		ncident Type					Foul Play			Missing	Before?		Fingerprir Available		1	Photo Ava	ilabie?		Dental : Availab		
S	ISS		1 Runaway 2 Parents		6 Disaster Victim 7 Voluntal			1 Yes			1 Yes			1 Yes			1. Yes		1	1 Yes		1
	IF M	1	3 involuntary 4 Disabled 5 Endangert		Adult 8 Unknow		ı i	2 No B. Unkno	ווישול		2 No 8. Unkry	own		2 No			2. No			2. No		
		1						(Printe	el).						(Signature	e) certi	ify that I t	rave re	ported the	above p	erson 2	s a mesing
		perso	n, and this	agency ha	s my permiss	ion to ent	er this pe			e alert.					. D d E) a la a	المالية	do in	colocon	ce to a	CPR	10
	1	On	07/24/20	14 at a	s my permiss pproximat all Upon	ely 234	5 hour:	s Dep	uty Shie made wi	lds re ith EV	sponde 'AC and	d to 263 I VCFR i	erson B Flow	nel who	determir	ned to	victim	was	deceas	ed at a	pprox	imately
	3	234	gress mi 15 hours	this date	e. The afe	remen	tioned	Was d	letermin	ed by	VCFR	סוט#727	5 and	7451								
<u>۳</u>	4_							Site at .		dan D	metric 1.6	no Ann I	Afhonil	lev/RII	Whoolle	ey wa	s later	identi	fied as	the Vic	tim's	Edward
NARRATIVE																						
ARF	7	1105	ipitalize (n nume	STOTIZ OCCI	SIONS	01 S bi	elnore		rious	during :	the prior	haro(2)	weeks	To assi	st witi	h John	รดก'ร	health	ssues	nurse	s from
Z	8																					10
	10	WI	oolley \	Vhoolle	y returned	to the	dwellir	19's m	aster be	droon	n to che	eck on Jo	msor	i omy to	min ne e	,ppca						<u>i</u>
	Sta	ul Case itus		al Case (us Codes.	1 Attest/A	dult 2	Arrest/Ju	w 3 E	rept cnat	FubA:	4 Except	onatticy	5 Clased				Victim A	dvocale		Tnad		A Referra
TVE		DCF H	otline I						Date		Time		Lund .	O / NOIC En	· 1	77	BOLO		Dat	to	18	#
RA	-	CAC	Sp. Report Num	oke With	gency		Ac	Jaiuoriai I								, ₁₇ - 11	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	l~	Describe			
ADMINISTRATIVE					- '			Attache	N I	Narrative		707	ersons	Prope		umber	ान्सा [Unit			Date	
NA MA	11.45		orling Panto	d				011	per Regions	y - Signi	a:ure		>		7397	oute CI		102			07-25	2014
F			enneth www.g - Pan	ed (if Appli	cat(e)			Offic	CEPTREVIEWS	ng - Sign	lature (II A	ppicable)			ID. Nu	mber		Un-l			Date	-
	(1										L				-

VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

NARRATIVE / SUPPLEMENT

							NARR	ATIVE /	SUPF	LEMENT	•		Pa	ge <u>3</u>	ol 5	Pages
5	Report	Date	Report Time	Ong Reported Date	te Nat	ure of C	ali (for Incide)	m)	"	cy Report Number					1 Onginal 2 Supplement	- l
VTINULATION	07 24 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 33 34 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33	2014 Deputy Supon entrodedroom ingers, his size bed approximand other At the recommend of the removed Several procument of the removed ALENDRIMETOPPOMEPRALENDRIMETOPPOMEPRALENDRIMETOPPOMERALENDRIMETOPPOMERALENDRIMETOPPOMERALENDRIMETOPPOMERALENDRIMETOPPOMEPRALENDRIMETOPPOMERALEN	construction of Construction o	she was unsuctions of the scene cor the master befound Johnson lifeet to the West within the master beto have been we shields VCSO Codrew Feldman death certificate in and a copy Johnson Last Will at the WCSO Expressiption med M70MG	were a edroom aying o his limiter bedroomell caret Chaplair M D (38 With mison's and Testonaded dicatio	as follon and on his we room of a was don. In Carra 86-73 assis a Last stame into the lock on a safe and a last a	ows the bathroom back clader straight well illum Deputy roll was c 6-4912), tance fro Will and ent were straight well straight were straight with the straight was a straight was a straight was a straight with the straight was a straight w	dwelling is n are found donly with hit arms to I on the East shields ob contacted a At approxim Chaplair Testament submitted v. Digital Evid within The ws.:	a water to the rian adult his side to the rian adult his side to the rian adult. The rian adult his side to the rian adult his side to the rian adult his control to the rian adult his co	Iront concrete ght/North/Eas diaper, a wris lead on a pilk he dwelling is s lighting sou light lividity or unded. Whoo 0053 hours or Whoolley loc urd's Livery se locument lata base. All District Two METFO HYDRO ATORV	st watch an own Johns: s climate or rees. John ver most the ley provide n 07/25/20 cated and pervice respirated prescription.	ind twelling discovery of twelling of twelling discovery of the twelling discovery of twelling discovery of the twelling d	th a Westing Enter rings on I ound on the with A/C is found with a found with side of his by Shields or Feldman Deputy Signature	ern exporing the right sand was alth no vis body. with John was cohields with Johns	1 Organal 2 Supplements source entremaster rist and side of the found to suble injure unson's intacted th Lankfo	ance e king be
ADMINISTRATIVE	Connect Connec	F Hotine C ding Report Reporting - F	Spoke With Agency Agency	rest/Adult 7 Arrest	Additional Attach	Forms wed.	Narrative	*****	B D Person	Sed & Unfounder FCIC / NCIC Entry FCIC / NCIC Cancer Ins Property		Victim Ad-		Triad Date	By By Cate 07-25-201	
											.1					

VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

PROPERTY REPORT of __5 Pages Page 4 1 Original Agency Report Number Ong nat Incident Date Nature of Call (for Inodent) Report Time Report Date 2 Supplement 140020131 07-24-2014 07-24-2014 2333 Ĭ. Type Theft Codes Type Theft THEFT 99 Other 09 From Vehicle 11 By Computer 04 Pocket Picking 06 Embezziement 08 From Public 62 Robbery DO: N/A 14 Motor Vehicle Parts 12 Fraud 07 From Com Ope: Machine Access Bidg 10 Extorbut 05 Purse Shatching 63 Shockfung Ot Burgian Person Code Person involvement Code Status Code 15 Vehicle Inventory Prop 12 Stolen And Recovered 8 Found V-Victim N Next of Kin 1 Finder 1 Evidence 5 Lost 17 Baker Act 9 Found/Contraband 13 Disposal 6 Racovered 2. Owner 2. Damaged Prop O-Cithat 5-Susped 14.Prop. Of Deceased 16 Seized/Confiscated 7 Recovered (Outside 10.Prisonera Pera Prop 3 Arson/Burned D Defendant R Reporting Party 3 Suspect 19 Abandoned 15 Return to Owner 4 Photo & Release Agency Recovered) 11 Stolen W-W/Iness 4. Other V Viewing Equip (Binoculars) 1-ttems of Identification Calegory Code E Equipment/Measuring Devices/Tools W Well-dnling Equipment R-Radio/TV/Sound Devices J-Special Docs/Food Stamps/Tickets At Musical Instrument F-Furniture and Furnishings B Bitycle Y-All Other Items and Equipment S-Sports/Camping/Rec Equip K-Keepsakes and Collectibles O Office Equipment G-Games and Gambling Apparatus C. Camura/Photo Equipment (GUNS DRUGS, JWLRY, Etc.) T-Taxic Chemicals L. Livestock P Personal Accessories H Household Appliance/Housewares **D-Data Processing Equipment** Unit Туре 1 Gram 6 Ton U. Unknown A Amphetamine M Marijuana Z Otner DBOG CODES S Sel B Buy P Postest D. Detver 2 Miligram 7 Liter 8 Barbiturates O Doum/Derivative Z Other E Ilse 8 Minter 3. Kilogram P. Paraphemaka/ C Cocaine is Dispense Distribute 9 Dose Unit/Term 4 Ounce E Heroin Equipment 1 Treets M Marydacture/Produced 5 Pound H. Hafudingger 5 Synthetic Curtivate R Smugg Article Category Leave Blank Personi Code 16 CONTAINERS OF PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION DRUGS 13 2 Fortedure Y / No FWTC (Y/N) Value Date Recovered: PROPERT Senal Number Owner Applied Number Value Recovered \$1.00 Unit Estimated Street Value Туре Activity Jewelry Type Brand Qty If Drug 16 99 # Article Barrel Type Barrel Length Type/Cat Action Finish Calibe Links Model R Gun Category Description Status Value PROPERTY Date Recovered Epriedure Y / N FWTC (Y/N) Owner Applied Number Value Recovered Senal Numbe s Estimated Street Value Unit Туре Brand Model Jewelry Type Activity If Drug If Arbele Barrel Type Barrel Length Type/Cat Action Finish Made Make If Gun Description Status Category Leave Blank Person Code Forfeiture Y / N FWTC (Y/N) Value PROPERTY Value Recovered Sensi Number Estimated Street Value Unit Тури Jewelry Type Activity Qty If Drug If Anicle s Barrel Length Barrel Type Finish Type/Cat Action Calibe Make Model If Gun Description Leave Blank Person Code FWT.C. (Y/N) Value Date Recovered Fortesture Y / N: Owner Applied Number Value Recovered PROPERT Seria: Numbe: 5 Fatimated Street Value Quaritry Unit Type Brand Model Jewetry Type Activity Qty. If Drug if Aracle Barrel Type Barrel Length Type/Cat Finish Action Model Make II Clin Received by (Signature) Received by (Printed): Terrie EVIDENCE LOCKER D2 DEPUTY KEN SHIELDS 0300 07-25-2014 Reason for Change Leave Blank DECEASED PROPERTY/DISPOSAL Received by (Printed): Received by (Signature) Released by (Printed) Released by (Signature) Time item # Date Reason for Change: Leave Blank CUSTODY Received by (Signature) Received by (Printed) Respond by (Printed) Released by (Signature) Time Date Item II Reason for Change Leave Blank OF Peseived by (Signature): Received by (Printed) Released by (Printed) Released by (Signature) Time Date CHAIN Heith # Reason for Change Leave Blank Received by (Signature): Received by (Printed) Released by (Printed) Released by (Signature). Time tierro d Reason for Change Leave Glar Received by (Signature) Received by (Printed): Released by (Printed) Released by (Signalure). Tune Hem & Date Reason for Change Leave Blank IO Number Unit Officer Reporting - Printed 07-25-2014 1024 7397 Shields, Kenneth Date Office Reviewing - Signature (# Applicable) ID Number Und Officer Reviewing - Printed (if Applicable)

VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT

1	Вирод Оже	Report Time	Orig Rep	orled Date	Nature of Cal	(for incident))	Age	ency Report Numb	er .						1 Orginal	1
EVNT	67-24-2614	2333	07-24-20	14	7			140	0020131							7 Supplement	1
	Person Code #	Where Victim Found								Position of Bo	My.						
	V 1	ON BED-MASTE]## General App	-010000					ON BACK Any Injury?						Venide Inva	sived?
	Condition of Body NORMAL/LIVIDITS	r	[On the latter pipe						NONE PRE	SENT					N	
1	Weather Conditions Wi											Тетр О	utside			Ins:da	
	CLIMATE CONTRO			70 41 40		- I trans	M.E. / Investigator				8	0			15		
18	Autopay Request?	· ·	tcal Examine	r Canada	N	Iname	Mt C. I stressgeson										
ΙĒ	Time Med Examiner Ca		Time Med	Examiner Ar			tending Physician Ni										
ĺй							LDMAN ANDRE	W I	M.D			I Na	ture of time	15.0	<u>-</u>		
z	Physician at Scene?		ite Last Atten 20-2014	ded Victim	Treatm							- 1		HABETE	S		
12				ond Dead By		1 66								Time:			
K	Will Sign Death Certifica	1107 Y	VCFR-7	275 AND	7451			_	Ambulancii Used	A lamely				2346 Unt ID			
ΙĔ	Encation	ELL BOAD							Ampagneti Usik	[reame]				J. S.			
l Si	2638 FLOWING WI Attendant's Name(s):	ELL ROAD			11.			7	Transported To					Tatre:			
12	= 1000							\perp					1				
E	Funeral Homa (Namu)	un.		Aridress									☐ Ro	tation	X	Requested	
DEATH INVESTIGATION SECTION	Notified Next of Kin?	Next of Kin Name:		Relati	շունիլը.		Will Located?	O	ther Documents?	Meds. Collec		_	Retained?	Photos	Taken	10 g	ealed?
ā		WHOOLLEY, MAR	Y	Z	12:00		Υ	N		Υ		N ase Nur	wher '	1		N	
	Other Agency				O A Off	COT					U.n.	2000 1101	\$100ms				
-	Person Code #	Where Victims Found								Position of Bo	dy						
										Any Injury?						Vehicle Invo	sived?
	Condition of Body		Ι,	General App	PARTACION					may make pr							
	Weather Conditions Wh	en Victim Found.										Temp. O	utside:		Temp	Inside:	
_	Colore President	1 March	ical Examine	Calad7		Name	M E. / Investigator										
Ó	Autopsy Request?	Mile	ALERI EXENTERIO														
SECTION	Time Med Exempler Cal	led:	Time Med	Examiner Ar	nved:	Att	ending Physician Na	ime.	•			_					
	Physician at Scene?	Da	te Last Attend	ded Victim	Treatir	ent:						Nai	ure of Mine	45			
뜮	Will Sign Death Carafica	te7	Pronouni	and Dead By	(Name)									Time			
TIG	Location.							T	Ambulance Used	(Name)			٠	Und ID:			
INVESTIGATION	Attendants Name(s).							1	Transported To:					Time:			
H	Funeral Home (Name)			Address			<u> </u>						□ Ro	tation		Requested	
DEATH	Notified Next of Kin?	Next of Kin Name	·	Relatio	onship;		Will Located?	ÓI	ther Documents?	Meds Collect	ted?	Property	Retained?	Photos	Takeni	Premise S	ealed?
-	Other Agency:				O.A. Off	Cer				,	OAC	asa Nur	nber:				
Н	Person Code #	Where Victim Found.								Position of Bo	dy:						
	0			Seneral Appr	econor a					Any injury?				·		Vehicle Invo	olved?
	Condition of Body			Serier ei Appi							1.				Žama.	Ima do	
	Weather Conddons Wh	n Victim Found										Temp Or	WRIGH.		Temp	1118-000	
NO	Autopsy Request?	Med	ical Examinal	Called?		Name:	M E. / Investigator						135				
SECTION	Time Med Examiner Cal	ed'	Time Med.	Examiner An	rved	Atte	ending Physician Na	rne									
S	Physician at Scene?	Da	le Last Allen	fed Victim:	Treatm	ent:						Nat	ure of liine	11			
\$TIO	Will Sign Death Certifica	le?	Pronounc	ted Dead By	(Name):									Trne:			
TIG/	Location								Ambulance Used	(Nатте).				Un4 ID			
VES	Altendant's Name(s)								Transported To					Time			
된	Funeral Home (Name)			Address:				1	-				Ro	lation		Requested	
DEATH INVESTIGATION	Notified Naid of Kirl?	Next of Kin Name		Relatio	nship		Will Located?	Ot	ther Documents?	Meds Cosec	ted7	Property	Retained?	Prictor	Taken	Premise Si	ealed?
_	Other Agency:				O A. Offi	DB1					OAC	ase Nun	nber 🚎				
	Officer Reporting - Printe	d			Officer Herparty	rlg - Signatur	· ·			iD Numbe	Bf		Lind		E	Dapter	
1	Shields, Flenneth				0//					7397			1D24			7-25-2014	
ADMIN	Officer Reviewing - Print	ed (if Applicable)			Officer Review	ng - Signalu	re (Il Applicable)			ID Numbe	1147		Unii		[late	
					1					1		i			- I		

Toxicology Results and Statement from Dr. Anderson:

Forensicdimensions

June 16, 2016

To:

Whom it may Concern

From:

William R. Anderson MD

re: Johnson, Edward PVT-14

As you are aware, I performed an autopsy examination and evaluation on Mr. Johnson on 08.02/14, and have made the following observations and conclusions:

The results of that autopsy indicated that the death was directly related to inflammation in the lung and occurred in the setting of high levels of the drug Amiodarone—a medication that is used in certain cases of cardiac arrhythmia, but with known complications, including Lung injury both directly, and secondary to the development of neurological deficits that may interfer with the proper handling of secretions from the upper gastrointestinal tract.

In this case, the etiology of the pneumonia appears most likely due to the latter mechanism, althought a direct toxic effect from the medication is in the differential diagnosis. In any event, these lung changes are, in my opinion, the consequence of the fact that Mr. Johnson had received sufficient amounts of the medication to result in levels that were clearly, well above the therapeutic levels, and were in fact, toxic.

The fact that we found toxic levels of Amiodarone indicates that there was a deviation from proper medical care in both the supervision and monitoring of the amount of drug that was being administered—either by Mr. Johnson himself, and/or from any individual in charge of his medical care.

Consequently, based upon my many years experience as a Medical Examiner in Florida, I would consider this death as suspicious, pointing out that not only the proximate cause of death, i.e. the 'Aspiration Pneumonitis' needs to be considered, but also it is critical, as a standard of practice in forensic pathology, to consider the potential contributing factors—in this case, the presence of a medication overdose.

If you have further questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Addendum:

July 10, 2016

As per request of law enforcement investigators, I will attempt to further clarify the opinions provided in the above report.

- 1. The death should be considered suspcious in that medicaton was discovered upon toxicology testing that was, apparently, not prescirbed to Mr. Johnson, and had the potential for causing both lung injury and inability to properly handle respiratory secretions. The aspiration of this material was the cause of the pneumonitis which led to the death.
- 2. The delivery of the medication to Mr. Johnson, whose medical care was being provided by another healthcare provider, is in question, as to whether he accessed the Amiodarone himself (while being allegedly supervised), or administered by the provider.
- 3. In either case, the facts are presently unknown, and this is the area that requires an investigation beyond what the pathologist, not having law enforcement authority, is in a position to ascertain.
- 4. As a physician in private practice, not presently a part of the Florida Medical Examiner system, I cannot 'officially' make a determination of Manner of Death in cases other than 'Natural', and was not, in this case, a signatory to the offical Death Certificate—signed by Dr. Andrew Feldman, the attending physician.
- 5. I would like to reiterate, however, that in my experience as a Medical Examiner, this is a case in which I would direct law enforcement to carry out a complete investigation into the death, in order to provide the information needed to make an accurate determination. This cooperative approach is the standard of practice for Medical Examiners and Law Enforcement agencies throughout the country.
- 6. If indeed, it is shown that someone other than Mr. Johnson provided him with, or directly administered a medication, either acutely or over a period of time, with medication that resulted in complications leading to his death, this would be considered by most forensic pathologists as 'death at the hands of another' and consequently meet the definition of 'Homicide'.
- 7. Historically, it is certanly not a precident to prosecute people for delivery of drugs to another—a common practice when 'illicit' drugs are involved. The same standard would apply in the case of any drug, including prescription mediations—particularly if those were not specifically prescribed to the individual involved.
- 8. At this point, I would look forward to the results of the law enforcemnt investigation in the further determination of the manner of death in this case.

Addendum 2: Toxicolgy Report/ Toxic levels of drug not prescribed in fathers system

(7802)	Tohnson, Edward
(0002)	PV7-14

DR. WILLIAM ANDERSON REQUISITION 1630 BRIDGEWATER DR. HEATHROW, FL 32746

OFFICE: (407) 333-3512

POSSIBLE MANNER OF DEATH: H___ **CELL PHONE (407) 256-2171** PENDING MEDICAL EXAMINER: **CASE INFORMATION/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: SPECIMENS** Blood Nasal Swab SUBMITTED Gastric () Other Please Indicate Number of Containers **TOXICOLOGY PANEL** Vitreous Gast. Other SEROLOGY/ HISTOLOGY MICROBIOLOGY H&EStains (レ Please Specify Volatiles) HIV EIA Special Stains () **VOLATILES IF BLOOD POSITIVE** Hepatitis Prof Carbon Monoxide Drug Screening Culture Quantitation Source: W Electrolyte Panel Culture Other: Source: Cytology () Please fax volatiles: Source: SEALED BY: (ME) DATE/TIME: RELEASED BY: (ME) DATE/TIME: SEAL INTACT? YES ____ NO -*Histology/Cytology Chain of Custody on Pink and Goldenrod copies of form 1733 OPENED BY: SEAL INTACT? SPECIMEN: 733 RECEIVED BY: SPECIMEN: RECEIVED BY: SPECIMEN: Specimens RECEIVED BY: SPECIMEN: RECEIVED BY: HISTOLOGY RELEASED BY: **BLOCKS#** SLIDES#

> WUESTHOFF REFERENCE LABORATORY 6800 Spyglass Court, Melbourne, FL 32940 (877) 599-7975 X628039

Dr. William Anderson Requisition Issued by: L. Sullivan Issue Date: 3/10/2010

WRL Document T-ANDREO 0
Revision 0

File Location: \pegasus\wri\TOX\FORMS\T-ANDREQ.0



Wuesthoff Reference Laboratory

6800 Spyglass Court Melbourne, Florida 32940 Julie Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director

Lab Order No: 463000512

JOHNSON, EDWARD Patient:

Client Patient ID:

PVT-14 0802

ANDERSON, WILLIAM

Age: 99 Sex: M Account #: VX55273

Client: ANDERSON, WILLIAM, M.D.

TOXICOLOGY

Specimen Collected :08/02/2014

Reg Date: 10/30/14

Test Name

Physician:

Result

Units

Cutoff/Reporting Limits

(My father was not prescribed Amiodorone -

MISCELLANEOUS TEST - TXMIS

SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD

MISCELLANEOUS TEST

AMIODARONE

2.8 mcg/mL

Reporting limit

0.010 mcg/mL

Therapeutic range: 0.5-2.0 mcg/mL

Toxicity reported at concentrations greater than

2.5 mcg/mL.

DESETHYLAMIODARONE

7.4 mcg/mL

Reporting limit

0.10 mcg/mL

Following chronic administration of Amiodarone, plasma concentrations of Desethylamiodarone are approximately 0.5-2 times those of Amiodarone.

Testing performed by NMS Labs, 3701 Welsh Rd, Willow Grove, PA 19090-2910

Specimens were intact upon receipt. Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has been mantained. Testing has been performed as requested

man Rado

Date: 11-7-14

FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THIS CASE

TOXICOLOGY REPORT

JOHNSON, EDWARD

Page 1 of 1

Printed: 11/07/14 10:49

Form: MM Single RL1T



Wuesthoff Reference Laboratory
6800 Spyglass Court
McIbourne, Florida 32940
Julia Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director

Patient: JOHNSON, EDWARD

Client Patient ID: pvt14 0802

Age: 99 Sex: M Account#: VX49702

hysician: ANDERSON, WILL	TOXICO	rocy	UNION THE THE THE PERSON OF THE PERSON
Section 1 to purpose a section of the proof of the period	1 C C P C. C C C C C C C		
Decimen Collected :08/02/2014	Lab Order No: 4425	0.000 0.000	Reg Date: 08/04/14
est Name	Result	Units	Cutoff/Reporting Limits
MORPHINE, METOPROLOL, CAF LOOD IMMUNOASSAY SCREEN	FEINE, CAFFEINE MET	ABOLITE	
BARBITURATES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
BENZODIAZEPINES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
BUPRENORPHINE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.001
CANNABINOIDS	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
COCAINE METABOLITE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
FENTANYL	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.001
METHADONE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
OPIATES	POSITIVE	mg/L	0.050
SALICYLATES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	50.0
REE OPIATES PANEL - OPP	ন		
SPECIMEN TYPE BLOOD	•		
CODEINE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.025
MORPHINE	ò.330	mg/L	0.025
Lethal range (non-toleran 0.070 - 0.350 mg/L	t users):		
HYDROCODONE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.025
6-MONOACETYLMORPHINE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.005
HYDROMORPHONE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.005
OXYCODONE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.025
OXYMORPHONE	NONE DETECT	ED mg/L	0.010
Analysis by GC/MS OTAL OPIATES PANEL - OP SPECIMEN TYPE	<u>PT</u>		.4:
BLOOD			



Wuesthoff Reference Laboratory

6800 Spyglass Court Melbourne, Florida 32940 Julie Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director

JOHNSON, EDWARD Patient:

Client Patient ID:

PVT-14 0802

ANDERSON, WILLIAM

Age: 99 Sex: M

Account#: VX55273

Client: ANDERSON, WILLIAM, M.D.

TOXICOLOGY

Specimen Collected :08/02/2014

Lab Order No: 463000512

Reg Date: 10/30/14

Test Name

Physician:

Result

Units

Cutoff/Reporting Limits

MISCELLANEOUS TEST - TXMIS

SPECIMEN TYPE

BLOOD

MISCELLANEOUS TEST

AMIODARONE

2.8 mcg/mL

Reporting limit

0.010 mcg/mL

Therapeutic range: 0.5-2.0 mcg/mL

Toxicity reported at concentrations greater than

2.5 mcg/mL.

DESETHYLAMIODARONE

7.4 mcg/ml

Reporting limit

0.10 mcg/mL

Following chronic administration of Amiodarone, plasma concentrations of Desethylamiodarone are approximately 0.5-2 times those of Amiodarone.

Testing performed by NMS Labs, 3701 Welsh Rd, Willow Grove, PA 19090-2910

Specimens were intact upon receipt. Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has been mantained. Testing has been performed as requested

an Rad - Date: 11-7-14

FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THIS CASE

TOXICOLOGY_REPORT

JOHNSON, EDWARD

Page 1 of 1

Printed: 11/07/14 10:49

Form: MM Single RLIT

Sanders, Kathy J (CHFS PH)

To:

Thoman, Patrick; jgallagher@vcso.us; pkammerer@vcso.us

Subject:

Edward W. Johnson, Jr.

Importance:

High

I spoke with one of you Lt's earlier concerning the concerns over series of events which lead to my fathers death. I did not get his email address, so if you can forward this information to him for his records.

During our conversation, we discussed the ruling of pneumonia as the cause of death... DESPITE toxic levels of a drug not prescribed, not given while my father was hospitalized for six weeks out of the last 3 months out of his life... and they were not giving him amiodarone.

https://www.verywell.com/amiodarone-lung-toxicity-1745988

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2687560/

Regardless. Please see the link below, which clearly documents:

- amiodarone should only be used by patients with life-threatening or severely disabling arrhythmias, and who
 have no other likely treatment options.
- Amiodarone lung toxicity probably affects about 5% of patients taking this drug, and can take at least four forms.
- The most dangerous is a sudden, life-threatening, diffuse lung problem called. Patients with ARDS rapidly develop severe shortness of breath and difficulty getting sufficient oxygen into the bloodstream.
- Pulmonary toxicity usually manifests as an acute or subacute pneumonitis, typically with diffuse infiltrates
 on chest x-ray and high-resolution computed tomography.

Kathy J. Sanders, RN MSN
KY Adult Viral Hepatitis Prevention and Control Program Coordinator
275 East Main Street
Frankfort, KY 40621
502-564-3261 ext. 4236





"You will have much opposition to encounter. But great works do not prosper without opposition" Florence
Nightingale

Kentucky Department for Public Health * 275 E. Main Street * Frankfort, KY 40621 * Mail Stop HS2E-B



Home Health Report:

Please note the recording from Nirvana Home Health Care on 7-23-2014 (one day before he passed away) and medications prescribed and he was taking from July17, 2014 hospitalization

Additional records available upon request

Patient Communication:

Patient: Johnson, Edward (1360)

ChatsiolaBirth: Andrew Feldman (NPI: 1780687848)

Date of Conta 800 M. Stone, Street DELAND, FL 32720 Phone: (386) 736-4912 Nirvana Home Health Care

700 Sterthaus Dr.

Ormond Beach, FL, 32174

Phone: (386) 677-7006 Fax: (386) 677-7096

Fax (386) 738-0016

During this visit on 7-23-2014, maryann(significant other) told this therapist that the patient had an accident early in the morning(diarrhea) and she helped the patient and gave him a good shower. She reported that she was investigated by the DCF in the past of suspected abuse charged by the patient daughter but found nothing after the investigation. (Parient and daughter are not getting along together ever since he met his significant other).

mary ann left us to go to orlando for a very important appointment to her lawyer this therapist told this patient about the diarrhea accident early in the morning but denied that he was being helped by maryann he also told this thorapist that when he came home from the ER last sunday morning, maryann left him alone whole day. He said that he needs to get better and stronger so he can get a lawyer and able to manage his finances again also claims that when he got investigated by the DCF, he did not disclosed everything. He was offered to have a social services to assist him with this issue but declined because he don't want maryann to know this. Told the patient that he needs to have a caregiver when maryann go out for any appointment. He agreed that he needs someone to be with him to assist because he still weak. He said that he will tell maryann about getting an aide.

Setween 6:30-6:45 PM, maryann called this therapist very upset that she asked this therapist to quit with nirvana and sit down with the patient . she said that she was told by the patient that I am concerned about the patient being left alone, this therapist told her about the patient charges against her but she defied claimed that the patient not in a good mind that he has dementia (recently diagnosed). I told maryann that I should not hear anything like this report from the patient, told her that I reported this incident to the case manager, blaine, PN who agreed to this therapist that the patient still have a clear of mind-patient and significant other contradict each other with their report to this therapist, mary ann said that she will call nursing agency and asked about the aide but not sure if the patient wanting to pay this.

Please seej Home Health Note I day before father passed away

Signature:

Digitally Signed by: Eleus Alipio . PT

Date: 07/25/2014

Post Hospital Order 07/17/2014 (144899203)
Johnson, Edward (1360)
In Addition to CMS 485 Episode: 06/17/14 - 08/15/14
Resumption of Care Date 07/17/2014

Nirvana Home Health Care 700 Sterthaus Dr. Ormond Beach, FL 32174 (386) 677-7006

Inpatient stay within the last 1 Inpatient Facility Diagnosis a. Poisoning-mardiotoni D. Syncope and toliapse C. DMII wo cmp nt at uni d. Paymotz epil w/o int e. Atrial fibrillation f.	Diagnosis and ICD-9-C N 4 days (no E-codes or V-	I code at the level of h	ighest specificity for only th	Date:/ Date:/ Date:/ Date:/ Date:/
Surgical Diagnosis a. Surgical Diagnosis b. Surgical Diagnosis c. Surgical Diagnosis c. Surgical Diagnosis d. (M1010) List each Inpatient Diagnosis d. (M1010) List each Inpatient Diagnosis. A Poisoning-cardiotoni D. Syncope and tollapse C. DMII wo cmp nt st und d. Paymotr epil w/o int e. Atrial fibrillation f.	Diagnosis and ICD-9-C N 4 days (no E-codes or V-	I code at the level of h	ighest specificity for only th	Date:/ Date:/ Date:/
Inpatient stay within the last 1 Inpatient Facility Diagnosis a. Poisoning-mardiotoni D. Syncope and toliapse C. DMII wo cmp nt at uni d. Paymotz epil w/o int e. Atrial fibrillation f.	days (no E-codes or V-	1 code at the level of h	ighest specificity for only th	nose conditions treated during an
(M1020a) Primary Diagnosis: (M1022b) Secondary Diagnos Medication- Dose, Frequ GlyBURIDE Oral 5 MG 2 Tathenolol Oral 25 MG one Cyanocobalamin Oral 1000 Lortab Oral 7.5-500 MG or Levothyrozine Sodium Oral Hydrochlorothlazide Oral	epi from ho- Poi Cardiotonic sis: sency, Route, New, Co (s) daily (N) Tab(s) daily (N) MCI on Tab(s) daily	**KJS Changed no Ar	250.00 345.40 427.31 S Note: Discharge notion which were body	nedications from hospital, s as found in toxic levels in n
DME/Supplies	L3 MG ONE TAD(S) GG.	rry (a) (courtined	,	
☐ Bedside Commode	Cane	DME Elevated Toilet Se Tub/Shower Bench		Hospital Bed Wheelchair Wheelchair Wheelchair Hospital Bed Wheelchair Hospital Bed Wheelchair Wheelc
☐ ABDs ☐ Drainage Bag ☐ Gauze Pads ☐ Leg Bag	Ace Wrap Dressing Supplies Insertion Kit Needles Syringe	Supplies Alcohol Pads Duoderm Drigation Set NG Tube Tape	☐ Chux/Underpa ✓ Exam Gloves ☐ Irrigation Solut ✓ Probe Covers	☐ Foley Catheter
Patient/Caregiver will ve weeks. (Continued) Updated Frequencies for	e document is an addedicceptance of all pag- w2. Live week of 7/17/2014 is max assistance/tax ential/Discharge Pla irbalize understanding irbalize understanding	ing effort to leavens ins ig of disease proced g and demonstrate illed Services	ve (Continued) uss of Syncope, Diabet compliance with medic	
SN: 1w1, 2w1, 1w2 DT: #SW:		PT: 1w ST: HHA:	1 effective week of 7,	/17/2014
Signature & Title: (Marks, Digitally Signed by: Michele M		I .	Date 07/16/2014	
Physician's Name Andrew Feldman	800 N. 32720-	Stone Street DELA	ND FL (386) 736- (386) 738-	4912 (Phone) 0016 (Fax)
Physician Signature:	I DELAND	<u>51 32720</u>	ate	

Addendum Page

Post Hospital Order 07/17/2014

Johnson, Edward (1360) Date of Birth: 01/20/1937

Medication-Dose, Frequency, Route, New, Changed (Continued)

Digoxin Oral 125 MCG one Tab(s) every other day (C)
HydrALAZINE HCL Oral 10 MG one Tab(s) 3k's a day (N)
Lisincpril Oral 20 MG one Tab(s) daily (N)
MetFORMIN HCl Oral 1000 MG one Tab(s) twice daily (C)
Eliquis Oral 5 MG One Tab(s) One tab twice a day
Labetalol HCl Oral 100 MG 2 Tab(s) three time a day
PrednisoLONE Cral 5 MG one Tab(s) daily
Omepratole Oral 20 MG one Tab(s) daily
Asacol Oral 400 MG one Tab(s) twice daily
Escloten Oral 10 MG one Tab(s) twice daily

Orders for Discipline and Treatments (Continued)

home, Residual weakness, Unable to safely leave home unassisted, Severe SOB or SOB upon exertion.

May accept orders from primary physician and all attending/consulting physicians involved in patient's care.

Motify physician of: temperature greater than 100. 6 or less than 94; pulse greater than 100 or less than 58;

Notify physician of: temperature greater than 100. 6 or less than 94; pulse greater than 100 or less than 58;

respirations greater than 26 or less than 14; systolic BP greater than 200 or less than 90; diastolic BP

greater than 90 or less than 58; fasting blood sugar greater than 150 or less than 90; diastolic BP

greater than 200 or less than 60.

SN observation/assessment/educate patient/caregiver in disease process of Syncope, Diabetes and HTN including,

signs and symptoms of complications, interventions, management and when to report to MD/SN.

SN to assess/instruct patient/caregiver in medication regimen including, side effects, route, time of desage,

interactions and compliance. SN to assess/instruct patient/caregiver to assess effectiveness of medication

regimen and report issues to MD/SN.

SN to perform Oxygen Saturation via Pulse Oximetery PRN for dyspnea. Report to physician less than 901

SN to assess/instruct patient/caregiver in diabetic management including, signs and symptoms of hypo/hyperglycemia, compliance with diet and skin care/monitoring and to report to MD.

Gools/Rehabilitation Patential/Discharge Plane (Continued)

Goals/Rehabilitation Potential/Discharge Plans (Continued)

Patient will maintain Oxygen Saturation greater than 90% for certification period.
Patient/Caregiver will verbalize understanding of diabetic management within 4 weeks.
Rehab potential: Good to achieve stated goals with skilled intervention and patient's compliance with the plan of care. Discharge plane: Discharge when medical condition is stable and patient is no longer in need of skilled

Johnson, Edward (1360)

© 2004-2014 Kinnser Software, Inc. All Rights reserved.

PT Visit Addendum Page 07/21/2014
Johnson, Edward (1360)
Additional Narrative Summary
further said that the next time this therapist comes, the patient will be up-and running again. Instructed not to loave the patient alone and assist him when he walks due to at high risk for failing right now patient also instructed not to attempt to walk by himself and he needs to call for assistance when he tries to walk, both were agreed. **KJS Note: Elder Neglect & Abuse: Mary Ann did not take to ER as recommended. Stating he would be up and running around when they arrived again. Despite being told not to leave my father alone due to risk on this visit, on 7/23 documentation clearly shows that she left my father to go to her attorneys office.

Johnson, Edward (1360)

© 2004-2014 Kinnser Software, Inc. All Rights reserved

Johnson, Edward (1360) Digestive Nutrition			
endestran unitition			
E WNL	Nausoa / Vomiting	□ NPO	Ostomy:
Reflex / Indigestion	Diarrhea	Constination	Ostomy Type(s):
✓ Bowel Incontinence	Decreased Appetite	10274	Stoma Appearance:
Weight Loss / Gain: Amou		Dysphagia	Stool Appearance:
Bowel Sounds: Normal	EK:		Surrounding Skin:
Abd Girth:			□ Intact
Last BM: 07/23/2014			✓ Meals Propared & Administered Appropriately
,			✓ Diet: 1/85 NCS
Aspar Pt/ CG Report			☐ Diet Inadequate
✓ WNL			Tube Feeding
Abnormal Stool: Gr			C. Formula.
	renic 🗆 Acute 🗀 Occasio	ral	Bokus cc every hour(s)
Lax / Enema Use:			Continuous @ cc/hour
☐ Hemorrhoids ☐ Int	ernal 🗆 External		☐ Placement Checked
			C Residual Checked Amount
			Comments:
Skilled Intervention Assessment / Instruction / Instructio		alking and act erent times of h or low, Oxyg	ing irrationally Picked up urinal for telephone CG day Instructed CG that there are many reasons for on level may be low, patient may have UTI or level of sugar are normal and urine was normal last week in ER Stationary be the reason. (Continued)
communicated with ND f	or repeat dig level	to be drawn as	sugar are normal and urine was normal lest week in ER and this may be the reason. (Continued)
		1	Comments:
/erbalized Understanding:		CG 100 1	Title of Teaching Tool Used / Given:
leturn Demonstration:		CG 1	and the second of the second o
equire Further Teaching:	✓P1 ✓CG		
Coordination Plan			1065
	crease understanding	of disease pr	70239
onferenced with:	Name:		
egarding:			Neat V
hysician Contacted Re:			
rder Changes:			Dan he died
	struct in disease pro	ucess	
ext Physician Visit:			So confused Using
scharge Planning:			(-1, 6-1)
Written notice of discharge p	rovided to patient. Discharg	e schedu'ed for	So confused using using using as telephonic
idate to Nursing Care Plan			
oblem:			
ervention:			
oul;			
irse Signature & Title.(Ele gitally Signed by: Ele	ine Dettmer DNI		Time In: 10:45 Time Out: 11:30 Date:

Danielle Page 1 of 1

From: Marie Zettlemoyer <zmarie54@yahoo.com>
To: RNcontractpro <RNcontractpro@aol.com>

Subject: Danielle

Date: Tue, Jul 5, 2016 9:46 pm

Hi Kathy.

Just wanted to fill you in on info about danielle.

I have known her since 2004. She has been close friend of ours. Her husband worked with mine. He passed in 2009. Mary Ann was already in picture at that time and taking care of him. She told us she was a reg. Nurse. After JP went home from facility he passed about a week later. We remained in contact with danielle and our granddaughter even called her Nana. Her and JP thought of her as that.

On January 6 2016 Danielle had a nurse from fla Hosp call me, danielle told me she needed 'Help'. She said that woman is double crossing me. There are people in my house. I told her I would do all I could do to help her. She asked if my husband would CHG locks on her house. On Jan 10 we had a locksmith CHG locks. We took keys and gave them to Danielle at regents nursing home. Maryann was so upset with us that she wouldn't bring danielle cell phone. She then told us that that house was hers and we had no right to CHG locks.

We visited Danielle on jan 17. We took danielle to her home for a few hours to look for phone and checkbook. We did not find either. I spike ti danielle a few more times over next two weeks but seemed worse. On jan 24 i went to see her and while we were there we noticed a bottle of rasp tea and danielle told us maryann brought it but didn't taste good so I threw it away. While we were there maryann came in and asked where tea was and got upset when I told her danielle didn't want it. I called danielle on Jan 26 she told me she was very upset of all that was happening. On Feb 1 maryann told me danielle was stopping dialysis. Went to see danielle on Feb 14. she told me maryann told her that dialysis wasn't good and told her to stop. I slope on phone to danielle on Feb 17. Her words were slurred and she told me she was very tired. I tried

to call her room several times next 2 weeks and never got answered. On Feb 28 I went to see danielle with my granddaughter. Danielle's face was bruised and when I asked maryann who was there also she told me danielle fell out of bed. The nurse told me it did not happen there!

Maryann told me that day that she was taking danielle home because she had no more money to payafter the 29 th.Mary Ann told me that danielle was not up for visitors

The next few days. She passed on march 7. Marry Ann never called me till next day. She told me danielle had a mess from bloody nose. And she didn't want me to see all that. She had a friend "Tammy" that helped her with danielle.mary Ann called me on mar 9 to inform me if funeral on nar 11. After the funeral I never heard from maryann.

So sad to not have been there for my friend.looking back all very suspicious circumstances.

JULY 8, 2016

KATHY SANDERS

Danita's Story (Danielle Ensch)

JULY 8, 2016

KATHY SANDERS

Another victim of AM. AM was Quick Deeded on Danita's property in January 2014.

Marie Z. wrote:

I have known Danita since 2004. She has been a close friend of ours since that time. Her husband worked with my husband. He passed away in 2009.

AM was in the picture and was "taking care of him". AM told us she was a RN. After Danita's husband went home from the rehab facility, he passed away about one week later. We remained in contact with Danita and our granddaughter was very close with her and called her Nana.

On January 6 2016 Danita had a nurse from Florida Hospital call me. Danita told me she needed 'Help'. She said that "AM is double crossing me. She is taking my money. There are people in my house and I need them out".

I told her I would do all I could do to help her. She asked if my husband would change the locks on her house. On Jan 10, we had a locksmith change the locks on her home. We took the keys and gave them to Danita at the nursing home so she would have access to her home. we later found out, AM went to the nursing rehab, made a copy of the new key while Danita was out of the room. AM then went to Danita's home, and took \$25,000 worth of checks and CASHED them.

AM was so upset with us that she wouldn't bring Danita her cell phone, so Danita had no numbers or access to her friends that she needed to contact. AM then told us that Danita's home was hers and we had no right to change the locks. When Danita was asked if she had put AM on her home, Danita DID NOT know that she had signed her home to AM.

My husband and I visited Danita on Jan 17 and took danielle to her home for a few hours to look for her cell phone and checkbook. We did not find either. I spoke with Danita a few more times over the next two weeks but she seemed worse.

On Jan 24 i went to Danita and while we were there we noticed a bottle of raspberry tea-Danita did not like raspberry tea. Danita told us AM brought it to her in the nursing home but it didn't taste good... so I threw it away. While we were therewith Danita, AM came in and asked where the tea was. AM got upset when I told her Danita didn't want it and I threw it out.

I called Danita on Jan 26 she told me she was very upset of all that was happening. On Feb 1. AM told me Danita was stopping dialysis. I went to visit Danita on Feb 14. she told me AM

told her that dialysis wasn't good and she told her to stop. I spoke on the phone with Danita on Feb 17. Her words were slurred and she told me she was very tired. Keep in mind, AM was medical surrogate, so despite my efforts, I could get no additional information or make any changes. At this point, Danita was becoming more confused.

I tried to call her room several times over the next 2 weeks and never got answered. On Feb 28 I went to see Danita with my granddaughter. Danita's face was bruised and when I asked AM' who was there at the rehab, she told me that Danita had fallen out of bed. When I went out to the front desk the nurse told me she could not talk to me because I was not her medical surrogate. As I was leaving, a nurse chased me out and told me it did not happen there!

Two women came forward and reported they went to the rehab with AM one day. They waited in the car. AM was very upset that Danita was trying to get her removed from her accounts and property. AM went in to the facility, was inside for about 20 minutes. When she came out, she was laughing, saying that she had threatened Danita and she was curled up in a fetal position, she was afraid, and she would not be changing anything.

AM told me that day that she was taking Danita home because she had no more money to payafter the 29 th. Keep in mind, she had cashed out \$25,000 in checks. AM also told me that danielle was not up for visitors.

Danielle passed away on March 7, 2016. AM did not call until the next day. AM told me Danita had a mess from a bloody nose. She had several bad bloody noses over the last few weeks of her life. AM said she didn't want me to see all the blood. She had a friend "Lammy" that helped her with Danielle. Lammy is a felon with a 2012 conviction of Elder Abuse and Exploitation charges. How many more... we need justice! Vulnerable Elders being preyed upon. Know the facts. Know it is happening!

